

No. 21-1014

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

T.O., a child; TERRENCE OUTLEY;
DARREZETT CRAIG,

Petitioners,

v.

FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
and ANGELA ABBOTT,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR REHEARING

TIMOTHY B. GARRIGAN
Counsel of Record
LONE STAR LEGAL AID
2803 North Street, Suite C
Nacogdoches, TX 75965
tim2@sgclaw.org
Phone: 936-560-6020
Fax: 936-560-9578

BRENDA WILLETT
PAUL FURRH
SHARON REYNERSON
TIMOTHY DAVID CRAIG
LONE STAR LEGAL AID
414 East Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, TX 75961

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PREAMBLE	1
GROUND FOR REHEARING	3
A. Allowing <i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804, 808 (5th Cir. 1990) to stand as good law despite its plain error perpetuates the arbitrarily unequal treatment of student’s rights and deprives students in the Fifth Circuit of the ability to assert their constitutional right to be free from excessive force at the hands of school officials	3
B. This case presents an ideal opportunity for the Court to ensure that students are able to assert their constitutional right to be free from excessive force under the Fourth Amendment even where substantive due process protections of the Fourteenth Amendment are unavailable under the substantive due process standards recently announced by this Court in <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 2022 WL 2276808 (2022)	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chavez v. Brownsville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2021 WL 6927722 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021)	5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 2022 WL 2276808 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S.Ct. 743 (2017)	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	5
<i>S.B. by and through S.B. v. Jefferson Par. Pub. Sch. System</i> , 2021 WL 7703488 (E.D. La. Oct. 15, 2021).....	5
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	6
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	5
Supreme Court Rule 44.2.....	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
SECONDARY SOURCES	
<i>Constitutional Law—Corporal Punishment— Fifth Circuit Declines to Extend Fourth Amend- ment to Bar Corporal Punishment in Public Schools.—T.O. v. Fort Bend Independent School District, 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021), Reh’g En Banc Denied, No. 20-20225 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021)</i>	4
<i>Jessica Whelan, Granting A Hall Pass to Public School Educators How the Fifth Circuit’s De- cision in T.O. v. Fort Bend Independent School District Highlights the Inadequate Constitu- tional Curriculum for Academic Corporal Pun- ishment, 67 Vill. L. Rev. 201 (2022)</i>	4
<i>Smriti Aveeka Vats, T.O. v. Fort Bend Independ- ent School District Fifth Circuit Flouts Supreme Court Precedent in School Discipline Cases, 96 Tul. L. Rev. 787 (2022).....</i>	4
